

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BLAINE MILAM

Petitioner,

V.

TEXAS

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE TEXAS COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

*Mr. Milam is scheduled to be executed on January 21, 2021,
after 6:00 p.m.*

Jason D. Hawkins
Federal Public Defender
Jeremy Schepers
Supervisor, Capital Habeas Unit
jeremy_schepers@fd.org
Northern District of Texas
525 S. Griffin Street, Suite 629
Dallas, TX 75202
214-767-2746
214-767-2286 (fax)

Jennae R. Swiergula*
Texas Defender Service
1023 Springdale Rd. #14E
Austin, TX 78721
512-320-8300
512-477-2153 (fax)
jswiergula@texasdefender.org

**Counsel of Record*

Attorneys for Petitioner

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW	ii
LIST OF RELATED CASES	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
INDEX TO APPENDICES	vi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Introduction	2
B. Allegations Below	6
1. <u>Mr. Milam alleged significant deficits in intellectual functioning</u>	6
2. <u>Mr. Milam alleged significant deficits in adaptive functioning</u> ...	7
i. <i>Conceptual Skills</i>	9
ii. <i>Social Skills</i>	12
iii. <i>Practical skills</i>	14
3. <u>Mr. Milam alleged his deficits manifested during the developmental period</u>	16
4. <u>Mr. Milam alleged exposure to risk factors linked to intellectual disability</u>	16
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	17

I.	CERTIORARI SHOULD BE GRANTED TO DETERMINE IF <i>MOORE V. TEXAS</i> ANNOUNCED A SUBSTANTIVE RULE THAT IS RETROACTIVE TO CASES ON COLLATERAL REVIEW AND, IF SO, WHETHER THE COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS FAILED TO GIVE RETROACTIVE EFFECT TO <i>MOORE</i> WHEN IT REFUSED TO ADJUDICATE MR. MILAM’S INTELLECTUAL DISABILITY ALLEGATIONS ANEW UNDER THAT STANDARD.....	21
	A. <u>This Court should resolve the question of whether <i>Moore</i> is a new, substantive rule.....</u>	22
	B. <u>Mr. Milam’s pre-<i>Moore</i> adjudication of his intellectual disability allegations was made by a jury who was urged by the State to apply lay stereotypes consistent with the <i>Briseno</i> factors.....</u>	26
II.	CERTIORARI SHOULD BE GRANTED TO CORRECT THE TEXAS COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS’S CONTINUED ENFORCEMENT AND APPLICATION OF THE SAME UNCONSTITUTIONAL FRAMEWORK CONDEMNED BY THIS COURT IN <i>MOORE V. TEXAS</i>	32
	CONCLUSION.....	36

INDEX TO APPENDICES

- APPENDIX 1 Order, *Ex parte Milam*, No. WR-79,322-02 (Tex. Crim. App. July 1, 2020)
- APPENDIX 2 State’s Proposed Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Order, No. CR-09-066 (4th Dist. Ct., Rusk Co., Tex., Sept. 11, 2019)
- APPENDIX 3 Order, *Ex parte Milam*, No. CR-09-066 (4th Dist. Ct., Rusk Co., Tex., Oct. 16, 2019)
- APPENDIX 4 Letter Pronouncement, No. CR-09-066 (4th Dist. Ct., Rusk Co., Tex., June 3, 2019)
- APPENDIX 5 Order, *Ex parte Milam*, No. WR-79,322-02 (Tex. Crim. App. Jan. 14, 2019)

Each Appendix is cited below as “App. 1,” “App. 2,” “App. 3,” and “App. 4,” and “App. 5.”

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Am. Trucking Associations, Inc. v. Smith</i> , 496 U.S. 167 (1990)	25
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	2
<i>Bobby v. Bies</i> , 556 U.S. 825 (2009)	2, 31
<i>Ex parte Blue</i> , 230 S.W.3d 151 (Tex. Crim. App. 2007)	19, 33
<i>Ex parte Briseno</i> , 135 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. Crim. App. 2004)	passim
<i>Ex parte Brooks</i> , 219 S.W.3d 396 (Tex. Crim. App. 2007).....	19, 25
<i>Ex parte Henderson</i> , No. WR-37,658-03, 2006 WL 167836 (Tex. Crim. App. Jan. 25, 2006) (per curiam)	25
<i>Ex parte Lizcano</i> , No. 63,348-03, 2015 WL 2085190 (Tex. Crim. App. Apr. 15, 2015) (per curiam)	25
<i>Ex parte Lizcano</i> , No. 63,348-03, 2018 WL 2717035 (Tex. Crim. App. June 6, 2018) (per curiam)	26
<i>Ex parte Lizcano</i> , No. 68,348-03, 2020 WL 5540861 (Tex. Crim. App. Sept. 16, 2020) (per curiam)	25
<i>Ex parte Moore</i> , 470 S.W.3d 481 (Tex. Crim. App. 2015).....	34
<i>Fuentes v. Shervin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972)	33
<i>Griffith v. Kentucky</i> , 479 U.S. 314 (1987)	26
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 572 U.S. 701 (2014)	passim
<i>In re Milam</i> , No. 20-40663, Slip Op. (5th Cir. Oct. 27, 2020)	23
<i>In re Payne</i> , 722 F. App'x 534 (6th Cir. Feb. 8, 2018)	23
<i>Miller v. City of Ithaca</i> , 758 F. App'x 101 (2d Cir. 2018).....	31
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016).....	25
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1039 (2017)	passim
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 139 S. Ct. 666 (2019)	4, 19, 25
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007).....	25
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004)	23
<i>Shoop v. Hill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 504 (2019) (per curiam).....	2, 22
<i>Smith v. Comm'r, Alabama Dep't of Corr.</i> , 924 F.3d 1330 (11th Cir. 2019).....	23
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , --- N.E.3d ---. 2020 WL 4578597 (Ohio Ct. App. 2020)	23
<i>State v. Thurber</i> , 420 P.3d 389 (Kan. 2018).....	31
<i>Thomas v. State</i> , No. AP-77,047, 2018 WL 6332526 (Tex. Crim. App. Dec. 5, 2018) 31	
<i>Tran v. Colson</i> , 764 F.3d 594 (6th Cir. 2014)	32
<i>Williams v. Kelley</i> , 858 F.3d 464 (8th Cir. 2017).....	22

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	2
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 11.071	6, 19, 20, 33, 37

Other Authorities

American Association on Intellectual and Developmental Disabilities, 11th Edition
..... 9, 12, 14, 16, 35
Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders, 5th Edition 7, 9, 16

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. amend. VIII passim
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV 32
